Net total carrying
amount 14,571 - - 149,478 - 0

Due to existing collateral, no expected credit loss is taken into account for the AccentRo purchase price
receivable. should the buyer fail to meet its payment obligations within the agreed timeframe or not fully
meet them, ADleR has the right to withdraw from the sale and the right to acquire the shares in AccentRo
expires or reverts to ADleR.

cash and cash equivalents are deposited at banks that predominantly have a good to satisfactory credit rating.
The loans are partly due to associates that have no active operating activities.

174 ADLER REAL ESTATE ///  A n n uA L  R E p o R T  2018

///  n ot e s  /  D i s c lo s u r e s  o n  F i n a n c i a l  i n s t r u M e n t s  a n D  Fa i r  va lu e s  D i s c lo s u r e s

impairment losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost developed as follows over the course of the
year:

2018

In EUR ´000
Expected 12-month

credit loss

Lifetime expected
credit loss –

credit rating not
impaired

Lifetime expected
credit loss– im-

paired credit rating total
as at 01.01 according to IaS 39 - - - 3.661
Adjustments arising from the first-time appli-
cation of IFRS 9 - - - 1.209

as at 01.01 according to IFRS 9 1.267 - 3.603 4.870
Net remeasurement of impairment losses - - - -
Reclassified as lifetime expected credit losses
– credit rating not impaired - - - -
Reclassified as lifetime credit losses – impaired
credit rating - - - -

Repaid financial assets -864 - - -864

Newly acquired financial assets 265 - 173 438

as at 31 december 668 - 3.776 4.444

impairment losses decreased compared to the beginning of the year, mainly due to the decline in cash and
cash equivalents.

impairment losses on financial assets measured at fair value through comprehensive income developed as
follows over the course of the year:

2018

In EUR ´000
Expected 12-month

credit loss

Lifetime expected
credit loss –

credit rating not
impaired

Lifetime expected
credit loss– im-

paired credit
ratingt total

as at 01.01 according to IaS 39 - - - -
Adjustments arising from the first-time appli-
cation of IFRS 9 - - - 210

as at 01.01 according to IFRS 9 210 - - 210